
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 10 AUGUST 2022, AT 9.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Claire Upton-Brown 
Executive Head Planning, Regeneration and Economy 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 NOTE: The Planning Committee will break for lunch around 1.00 p.m. 

  
Apologies 
 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2022 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk


 
 

 
2 

 

prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   Land to the near of 141 Hampton Lane, Blackfield, Fawley (Application 
22/10588) (Pages 5 - 16) 

  Erection of a two-bedroom bungalow 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration 
and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to the completion by the 
landowner of a planning obligation entered into by way of a Section 106 
Agreement (or unilateral undertaking) and the imposition of the conditions set 
out in the report.   
 

 (b)   137A Hampton Lane, Blackfield, Fawley (Application 22/10587)  
(Pages 17 - 26) 

  Change of use of ground floor from Class E retail to 2x one bedroom flats; 
single-storey rear extension; single-storey front extension 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration 
and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to the completion by the 
landowner of a planning obligation entered into by way of a Section 106 
Agreement (or unilateral undertaking) and the imposition of the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 

 (c)   Gang Warily Farm, Newlands Road, Fawley (NB: Proposed legal 
agreement) (Application 21/11329) (Pages 27 - 46) 

  Construction of 19 affordable dwellings (10 houses and 9 apartments); 
adjusted vehicular access; associated amenity space and landscaping; 
demolition of the existing on-site dwelling and associated outbuildings 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration 
and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to the completion of a 
planning obligation entered into by way of a Section 106 Agreement and the 
imposition of the conditions set out in the report.   
 

 (d)   Milton Barns, Gore Road, New Milton (Application 21/11677)  
(Pages 47 - 62) 

  Residential development of 17 no. affordable homes comprising 3 flats, 14 
houses with landscaping, access and parking 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 

 



 
 

 
3 

 

 

 (e)   Unit 4, Arch Farm Industrial Estate, Whitsbury Road, Fordingbridge 
(Application 22/10685) (Pages 63 - 68) 

  Two storage containers and four chiller units (part retrospective) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (f)   Pendle Gate, 10A Knowland Drive, Milford-on-Sea (Application 22/10657) 
(Pages 69 - 74) 

  Front extension; replace conservatory with extension; raise the ridge over the 
main part of t
[...]

To: Councillors: 

 
Councillors: 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
Ann Bellows 
Sue Bennison 
Hilary Brand 
Anne Corbridge 
Kate Crisell 
Allan Glass 

David Hawkins 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
Joe Reilly 
Barry Rickman 
Tony Ring 
Ann Sevier 
Malcolm Wade 

 
 



Planning Committee 10 August 2022

Application Number: 22/10588 Full Planning Permission

Site: Land to the rear of 141 HAMPTON LANE, BLACKFIELD,

FAWLEY SO45 1WE

Development: Erection of a two-bedroom bungalow

Applicant: APE Properties Ltd

Agent: JKL Planning

Target Date: 07/07/2022

Case Officer: Warren Simmonds

Extension Date: 26/08/2022
________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Principle of Development
2) Design, site layout and impact on local character and appearance of area
3) Highway safety, access and parking
4) Residential amenity
5) Drainage
6) Air quality
7) Ecology

This application is to be considered by Committee due to the PAR4
recommendation of refusal from Fawley parish council.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is located to the rear of No's. 141 and 139 Hampton Lane, with a recently
created single track access along the north side elevation of No.141.

This section of Hampton Lane is designated as a Local Shopping Frontage which
continues up to No.151 (on the west side of Hampton Lane ) and includes the
Blackfield Business Centre on the east side of the road.

The immediate street scene comprises two pairs of semi-detached properties with
an open parking area to the frontage. The ground floor uses were until recently in
retail and commercial use but now only a bakery remains operating from No.139.
The applicant owns all four individual properties.

At the southern end of this group of buildings, a single storey extension was added
to No.135 Hampton Lane to create two flats. At the rear of No.135, within
Hartsgrove Close, a bungalow has recently been construct
[...]
l
Payable: £1,940.92

22



11 CONCLUSION

The proposed development constitutes an acceptable and appropriate form of
development that would provide two small new units of residential accommodation in
a sustainable location without detriment to amenity of the character of the
surrounding area.

Appropriate ecological mitigation in accordance with the Council's adopted Mitigation
Strategy for recreational impacts on the European sites can be achieved via
contributions provided by way of a S106 legal agreement or unilateral undertaking.

12 RECOMMENDATION
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration and Economy to
GRANT PERMISSION subject to:

(i) the completion by the landowner of a planning obligation entered into by way of a Section
106 Agreement (or unilateral undertaking) to secure appropriate habitats mitigation
contributions as set out in the officer report, and

(ii) the imposition of the conditions set out below.

Proposed Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

1 REV C LOCATION PLAN, EXISTING ELEVATIONS & PLANS
2 REV D BLOCK PLAN, PROPOSED PLANS & ELEVATIONS

Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

3. The external facing materials for the porch and rear extension shall match
those used on the existing building.

Reason:  To ensure an acceptable appearance of the building in
accordance with Policy ENV3 of the Local Plan 2016-2036 Part
One: Planning Strategy for the New Forest District outside of
the National Park.

23



4. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until:

(i) A water efficiency calculation in accordance with the Government's
National 
[...]
er Information:
Warren Simmonds
Telephone: 023 8028 5453

25



���

� ��� ��

���	
���

���

�
���

�

������

�������� �����
� �

��� 

���

��	!"#$�

�%

��

&��'(�) *�(!+,-�(

*�(
�

�

���

��

�

���

����� ��

�
�

��

�

�
���

�

�

��(��)!��1�2(��((�

�

���

2(.�3

��� �
���

�

���
�

���!�������

2���!4���(�

��..(��

5���(��
�%����

"�678#6�

��% 9����(�

�(3�(��)�
���

�
�:��,�

�
;�#<�=�	
!>�		�7�

?��,�(��!�(�3�(

*�(

?��-10,(���� ����!	�!���
�� �

���
�%�

;@AB�@

CB�D"E�FG;!>HF";
ABHI;�"!HBJ;!JF�DC

J;AHBJ@"!>HF";
BG;JK; >HF";CB�D"E�FG; BL�MH!E@J"

5?

NOPQ:

"
��	�R *�?

+P?P!S0!.�,�3,�'!3�,�!.���!0��:!3�(!,�3(��(3T!,3!�,��!��3! (!3�!�-��(P QUQNVW
NNXQWVYOQZO[!/[9�*�+!5[+\]̂ _̂ à!bcbbde]ffgfh!ijkkgllmm

*(�U!!WNZ!YWNY!VWWW���P�(�0��(�3P'�nP�1

&-��(

?5[�opS\52T!p[q5\4&�rV!Qq\
���,�(!s.3��t?����\u(-�3,n(!/(��!�0!�����,�'Tv('(�(��3,��!���!\-���:)+(�!p��(�3!2,�3�,-3!����-,�[..�(3�((!����35)������3&�rZ!O�[

w!�����!-�.)�,'�3!���!��3� ��(!�,'�3�!NWNN!������-(!&��n()!QWWWNxNNW
26



Planning Committee 10 August 2022

Application Number: 21/11329 Full Planning Permission

Site: GANG WARILY FARM, NEWLANDS ROAD, FAWLEY SO45 1GA

 (NB:  PROPOSED LEGAL AGREEMENT)

Development: Construction of 19 affordable dwellings (10 houses and 9

apartments); adjusted vehicular access; associated amenity space

and landscaping; demolition of the existing on-site dwelling and

associated outbuildings

Applicant: Reflect Homes Ltd

Agent: Lucid Planning Ltd

Target Date: 18/01/2022

Case Officer: James Gilfillan

Extension Date: 29/07/2022

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Principle of the development
2) Impact on the character and appearance of the area
3) Highway safety

This application is to be considered by Committee because of the objection received
from Cllr Glass

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is on the north side of Newlands Road, at the east end, adjacent to the
junction with Blackfield Road.  It is in the open countryside, outside, but close to the
built up areas of Fawley and Blackfield to the east and south respectively.

The site is occupied by a detached house on approximately a third of the application
site, with variety of outbuildings, garages and green houses, located at the west side
of the site.  The remaining area is being grazed as horse paddocks.

There are two vehicle access points on to the application site, serving  the two
respective parts.

The site is enclosed by landscape, largely evergreen hedges, but there are trees
overhanging from adjacent to the site.  Trees to the north east are covered by a
TPO.  The site is surrounded by open space, further paddocks and allocated public
open space.

The ground falls to the east across the front of the site.  Land to the north and west
is several metres lower.  To the north is a Scout and Guide hall, to the west is a
council maintenance depot and further community services.

27

Agenda Item 3c



There is a mobile phone lattice tower close to the west boundary and Fawley Oil
refinery is visible to the north of the site.     

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

Construction of 19 affordable dwellings (10 houses, 9 apartments); adjusted
vehicular access; associated amenity space and landscaping; demolition of the
existing on-site dwelling and associated outbuildings

4 PLANNING HISTORY

Proposal Decision Date Decision Description Status
ENQ/19/20091/MARC Proposed 17
Dwellings

Completed

XX/NFR/01521 Implement and cow
sheds.

07/09/1951 Granted Decided

XX/NFR/01127 Re-siting of
farmhouse.

06/10/1950 Granted Subject to
Conditions

Decided

5 PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE

Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy
Policy STR1: Achieving Sustainable Development
Policy STR2: Protection of the countryside, Cranborne Chase Area of Outstanding
Natural Beauty and the adjoining New Forest National Park
Policy STR3: The strategy for locating new development
Policy STR4: The settlemen
[...]
ieve that a solution can
not be achieved to meet the needs of the development a condition is considered
appropriate to ensure the route of sewers has regard to the tree constraints on
adjoining land.

Being new builds, the scheme would be required to adhere to the latest building
regulations, ensuring latest energy efficiency, insulation, water usage standards are
achieved, including EV charging points and Air Source Heat Pumps.

The plans indicate the provision of solar panels on the roofs of all the dwellings,
providing on site renewable sources of energy generation.  In the absence of a
policy requiring this infrastructure, their inclusion is positive and moderate weight in

36



favour of the scheme should be applied to this benefit. 

Despite showing chimneys, these would not provide flues for traditional solid fuel
burners, minimising the likelihood of such features impacting on air quality.
Provision of EV charging points would reduce the impact of private car use on air
quality locally.  Securing a Construction Management Plan is advocated by the Air
Quality SPD and an appropriate condition could be imposed. 

Developer Contributions

As part of the development, the following will/has been secured via a Section 106
agreement:

£81,676 towards New Forest recreational disturbance infrastructure
£12,113 towards New Forest recreational disturbance non-infrastructure
£11,208 towards Solent recreational disturbance
£1,729.00 towards monitoring Air Quality in the New Forest
£750.00 Commencement monitoring fee
£750.00 Affordable housing monitoring fee
£4,625.00 Bio-diversity Net Gain 30yr monitoring fee
Secure the site as 100% affordable housing for occupation by residents
nominated by New Forest DC.

As part of the development, subject to any social housing relief being granted, the
following amount of Community Infrastructure Levy will be payable:

Type Proposed
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Existing
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Net
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Chargeable
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Rate Total

Dwelling
houses 1555 1555 1555 £80/sqm £150,901.66

0 0 0 £0.00 *

Subtotal: £158,849.25
Relief: £0.00
Total
Payable: £158,849.25

11 CONCLUSION

Despite the location of the site outside the identified built-up areas, it is well served
by services and facilities to support residents, furthermore it is close enough that
those services can be accessed safely and conveniently by walking or cycling.  The
scheme proposes 100% affordable housing, for which there is identified need locally
in Fawley parish and across the district, this weighs significantly in favour of the
development and accords with adopted policy HOU5 and is not fundamentally in
conflict with STR3 and 4 to the extent of being contrary to the development plan as a
whole.

Furthermore, as the Council is currently unable to demonstrate the required 5 year
housing land supply, and therefore the ability to oppose development solely upon
relevant policies within the development plan is reduced, and further weight has to
be given to the delivery of all new homes.

37



The scheme has minor economic benefits during construction and increased footfall
in local shops and services, it has environmental benefits of optimising the use of
land close to services and facilities, with a design and layout that preserves the
character of the area and the wider Green Belt, National Park and AONB, and has
social benefits of providing affordable housing.

12.  RECOMMENDATION
 Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration and

Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to:

i) the completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a Section 106 Agreement to
secure:

£81,676 towards New Forest recreational disturbance infrastructure
£12,113 towards New Forest recreational disturbance non-infrastructure
£11,208 towards Solent recreational disturbance
£1,729.00 towards monitoring Air Quality in the New Forest
£750.00 Commencement monitoring fee
£750.00 Affordable housing monitoring fee
£4,625.00 Bio-diversity Net Gain 30yr monitoring fee
Secure the site as 100% affordable housing for occupation by residents nominated

  by New Forest DC.

ii) the imposition of the conditions set out below.

Proposed Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

Site location plan Drg No.100 rev B rec'd 21/09/21
Block Plan Drg No.101 rev B rec'd 20/06/22
Proposed Site Plan Drg No.102 rev H rec'd 20/06/22
Proposed Plans & Elevations Plots 1-4 Drg No.200 rev B rec'd 08/02/22
Proposed Plans & Elevations Plots 5-7 Drg No.201 rev B rec'd 08/02/22
Proposed Plans & Elevations Plots 8-9 Drg No.210 rev A rec'd 20/06/22
Proposed Plans & Elevations Plots 10-11 Drg No.211 rev A rec'd
20/06/22
Proposed Plans & Elevations Plots 12-14 Drg No.206 rev A rec'd
20/06/22
Proposed Floor Plans Plots 15-19 Drg No.208 rev A rec'd 20/06/22
Proposed Elevations Plots 15-19 Drg No.209 rev A rec'd 20/06/22
Streetscene & Site section Drg No.207 rev C rec'd 20/06/22

38



Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

3. Prior to construction above Damp Proof Course, samples or exact details of
the materials to be used on the external facing, roofing, doors, windows,
gutters and downpipes of all buildings on site  shall be submitted to and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall
only be implemented in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure an acceptable appearance of the building in
accordance with Policy ENV3 of the Local Plan 2016-2036 Part
One: Planning Strategy for the New Forest District outside of
the National Park.

4. Before development commences (including site clearance, demolition
[...]
nd facilities in New Milton reducing reliance on the
private car for many trips and therefore the impact of vehicle emissions on air quality
locally. The scheme does not make provision for chimneys or a layout indicating
installation of solid fuel burners.

A condition could be used to secure a plan for the provision of Electric Vehicle
charging.  The unallocated courtyard parking arrangement would require detailed
consideration of how best to make equipment available, however a solution for one
charging unit per dwelling should be possible.

Other matters
The scheme would preserve sports pitches on the adjoining playing fields, Sport
England has no objection.

Hampshire County Council and Local Education Authority have indicated the
scheme would give rise to increased pressure on local schools, requiring mitigation
by way of financial contribution towards schemes to provide additional capacity.  As
affordable housing there would be a degree of control over where occupiers move
from, however the scheme still represents an increase in housing in the relevant
catchment with likely back fill of existing occupation and overall increase in
population, as such the contributions sought are justified and could be secured by
way of an appropriately worded S.106 obligation.

58



Developer Contributions

As part of the development, the following is required to be secured via a Section 106
agreement to mitigate the impact of the development:

£68,656 towards New Forest recreational disturbance infrastructure
£10,387 towards New Forest recreational disturbance non-infrastructure
£1,547 towards monitoring Air Quality in the New Forest
£750.00 Commencement monitoring fee
£750.00 Affordable housing monitoring fee
£4,625.00 Bio-diversity Net Gain 30yr monitoring fee
Secure the site as 100% affordable housing for occupation by residents
nominated by New Forest DC.
£57,372 towards provision of primary age school places
£75,486 towards provision of secondary age school places

As par
[...]


Proposed Conditions:

1. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

Dwg no. 2804-PL01 Rev D Site and location plan, as submitted to
NFDC on 23 June 2022
Dwg no. 2804-PL02 Rev D Floor plans, as submitted to NFDC on 23
June 2022
Dwg no. 2804-PL04 Rev D Proposed elevations, as submitted to
NFDC on 23 June 2022.

Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

2. The ground floor window (shown as serving a utility room) on the
south-eastern side elevation of the approved extension shall at all times be
glazed with obscure glass. 

Reason: To safeguard the privacy of the adjoining neighbouring
properties.

Further Information:
Andrew Sage
Telephone: 023 8028 5780

85



����

���
���

���

�	

	

�
�

�


�	


�


�

�	�
���

��
��

��
���

��


�

�	
������� ��

��
�
�

��


� �

�

� �� �	

�

�

��

�

�� 	� �����

����������

������ !�

"#$$%&'$()��*+$%,$"#$$%&'$()��-(.�$

/*01,%�-#$�-$%1
/*01,%�-#$�-$%1

2345
6373�89�: ;<�;<=��>;?�:��<�9 @5��>!�;<�! <!�A�;��B;���<@���!��@�?C��!3 DEDFGH
FFIDHGGJFK�L�MNO6�PQ��P�6NRSTSUV�WXWWYZR[[\[]�̂_̀ \̀aabb

N!�E��HFJ�KHFK�GHHHBBB3<!B9@ !?�3=@c3�d

�C��!

NeNNe6�efH�J��
P��; !�O:�@<g7 @B<�h!C��;c!�L!�i�@9����<<;<=AQ!=!<! ��;@<��<i��C@<@5�6!B�j@ !?��k;?� ;C��P@�<C;��::�!� !!�P@� �l�<i>� ?��efJ�2��

m�P @B<�C@:� ;=>���<i�i�����?!� ;=>�?�FHFF�e i<�<C!��� c!��DHHHFnFFH
86


	Agenda
	3a Land to the near of 141 Hampton Lane, Blackfield, Fawley (Application 22/10588)
	3a - 22 10588
	3a - plan 22 10588

	3b 137A Hampton Lane, Blackfield, Fawley (Application 22/10587)
	3b - 22 10587
	3b - Plan 22 10587

	3c Gang Warily Farm, Newlands Road, Fawley (NB: Proposed legal agreement) (Application 21/11329)
	3c - 21 11329
	3c - Plan 22 11329

	3d Milton Barns, Gore Road, New Milton (Application 21/11677)
	3d - 21 11677
	3d - Plan 21 11677

	3e Unit 4, Arch Farm Industrial Estate, Whitsbury Road, Fordingbridge (Application 22/10685)
	3e - 22 10685
	3e - Plan 22 10685

	3f Pendle Gate, 10A Knowland Drive, Milford-on-Sea (Application 22/10657)
	3f - 22 10657
	3f - Plan 22 10657

	3g Copthorne, 5 Forest Gate, Langley, Fawley (Application 22/10695)
	3g - 22 10695
	3g - plan 22 10695

	3h 28 Hamtun Crescent, Totton (Application 22/10553)
	3h - 22 10553
	3h - plan 22 10553




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

10 AUGUST 2022 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 10 August 
2022 

 
* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 

* Cllr Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Ann Bellows 
* Sue Bennison 
* Hilary Brand 
* Anne Corbridge 
* Kate Crisell 
* Allan Glass 
* David Hawkins 
 

* Maureen Holding 
  Mahmoud Kangarani 
* Joe Reilly 
* Barry Rickman 
* Tony Ring 
* Ann Sevier 
* Malcolm Wade 
 

*Present 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Jim Bennett, Jacky Dawe, James Gilfillan, Ian Rayner, Andy Rogers, 
Nigel Hewitson, David Norris and Warren Simmonds 
 
Apologies 
 
Cllr Kangarani. 
 

11   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2022 be agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

12   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr Glass disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 21/11329 as, although 
Fawley Parish Council had not considered the matter, he had personally objected to 
the application and did not propose to participate as a Committee member in 
consideration of the item, but wished to speak as a member of the public.   
 
Cllr Glass also declared non-pecuniary interests in applications 22/10695, 
22/10588, and 22/10587 as a member of Fawley Parish Council, which had 
commented on the applications.  He concluded that there were no grounds under 
common law to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Crisell declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 22/10553 as a member 
of Totton Town Council, which had commented on the application.  She concluded 
that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and to vote. 
 



 
PC 10 AUGUST 2022 
 

 

 
2 

 

Cllr Hopkins declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 22/10657 on the basis 
she had expressed views which may give the impression that she had pre - judged 
the application, and therefore would not be take part in the debate or vote. 
 
Cllr Hawkins declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 22/10657 as he had 
visited the property next door, but he had not expressed any opinion on the 
application. Cllr Hawkins had requested that the neighbour, Mr Westland have the 
opportunity to put his case forward with regard to the roof extension overshadowing 
his solar panels. He concluded that there were no grounds under common law to 
prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Hawkins declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 21/11677 as a 
member of New Milton Town Council Planning Committee, which had commented 
on the application. However, as he was not present when the application was 
discussed, he concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent 
him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Ward declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 21/11677 as a member of 
New Milton Town Council, which had commented on the application. She 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 

13   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   Land to the near of 141 Hampton Lane, Blackfield, Fawley (Application 
22/10588)  

  Details: 
 
Erection of a two-bedroom bungalow 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Glass declared a non pecuniary interest as a member of Fawley Parish 
Council which had commented on the application.  He concluded that there 
were no grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The decision letter for planning appeal (Appeal ref: 
APP/B1740/W/21/3284016) in respect of previously refused application 
21/11002 as referred to in the officer report for item 3a, had been omitted in 
error from the report and had been circulated as an update. 
 
The consultation response from Hampshire County Highways had also been 
received since the agenda had been published. There was no objection due 
to there being no changes to the existing access. 
 



 
PC 10 AUGUST 2022 
 

 

 
3 

 

Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, 
Regeneration and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 
i) the completion by the landowner of a planning obligation entered into 

by way of a Section 106 Agreement (or Unilateral Undertaking) to 
secure contributions with resect of habitats mitigation (as set out 
within the officer report); and 
 

ii) the imposition of the conditions set out in the report. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3a) 
 

 b   137A Hampton Lane, Blackfield, Fawley (Application 22/10587)  

  Details: 
 
Change of use of ground floor from Class E retail to 2x one bedroom flats; 
single-storey rear extension; single-storey front extension 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Glass declared a non pecuniary interest as a member of Fawley Parish 
Council, which had commented on the application.  He concluded that there 
were no grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, 
Regeneration and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 
iii) the completion by the landowner of a planning obligation entered into 

by way of a Section 106 Agreement (or Unilateral Undertaking) to 
secure appropriate habitats mitigation contributions as set out in the 
officer report; and 
 

iv) the imposition of the conditions set out in the report. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3b) 
 



 
PC 10 AUGUST 2022 
 

 

 
4 

 

 

 c   Gang Warily Farm, Newlands Road, Fawley (NB: Proposed legal 
agreement) (Application 21/11329)  

  Details: 
 
Construction of 19 affordable dwellings (10 houses and 9 apartments); 
adjusted vehicular access; associated amenity space and landscaping; 
demolition of the existing on-site dwelling and associated outbuildings 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Cllr Glass as local ward member 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Glass disclosed a non-pecuniary interest, as although Fawley Parish 
Council had not considered the matter, he had personally objected to the 
application. He did not participate as a Committee member in consideration 
of the item, but spoke against the application as local ward member.   
 
Decision: 
 
That delegated authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, 
Regeneration and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 
i) the completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a 

Section 106 Agreement to secure: 
 

 £81,676 towards New Forest recreational disturbance 
infrastructure 

 £12,113 towards New Forest recreational disturbance non-
infrastructure 

 £11,208 towards Solent recreational disturbance 

 £1,729.00 towards monitoring Air Quality in the New Forest 

 £750.00 Commencement monitoring fee 

 £750.00 Affordable housing monitoring fee 

 £4,625.00 Bio-diversity Net Gain 30yr monitoring fee 

 Secure the site as 100% affordable housing for occupation by 
residents nominated by New Forest DC 

 
ii)  the imposition of the conditions set out in the report. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3c) 
 
 
 



 
PC 10 AUGUST 2022 
 

 

 
5 

 

 d   Milton Barns, Gore Road, New Milton (Application 21/11677)  

  Details: 
 
Residential development of 17 no. affordable homes comprising 3 flats, 14 
houses with landscaping, access and parking 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr D Howells (Agent) and Mr B Stevenson (Applicant) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Hawkins declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of New Milton 
Town Council Planning Committee, which had commented on the 
application. However as he was not present when the application was 
discussed, he concluded that there were no grounds under common law to 
prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Ward declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of New Milton 
Town Council, which had commented on the application. She concluded that 
there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from remaining in 
the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The plan provided with the Committee agenda papers had been 
superseded. The application site no longer included the car park, external 
areas to the west of Milton Barn. The accurate plan was displayed to the 
Committee during the Officers’ presentation. 
 
The Committee felt the public benefits in terms of meeting housing need 
outweighed the reasons given in the officer recommendation for refusal. 
 
Decision: 
 
That delegated authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, 
Regeneration and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 
 
(i) the completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a 

Section 106 Agreement to achieve: 
 

 contributions towards New Forest recreational disturbance 
infrastructure  and non-infrastructure 

 contribution  towards Solent recreational disturbance mitigation 

 contribution towards monitoring Air Quality in the New Forest  

 Appropriate monitoring fees (in respect of : Commencement, 
Affordable Housing, and Bio Diversity Net Gain). 

 Secure the site as 100% affordable housing for occupation by 
residents nominated by New Forest District Council  

 Contribution towards education infrastructure 
 



 
PC 10 AUGUST 2022 
 

 

 
6 

 

(ii) the imposition of the conditions as agreed with the Chairman of 
Planning     Committee. 
 

Conditions / Reasons: 
 
The Committee felt the public benefits in terms of meeting housing need 
outweighed the reasons given in the officer recommendation for refusal. 
 

 e   Unit 4, Arch Farm Industrial Estate, Whitsbury Road, Fordingbridge 
(Application 22/10685)  

  Details: 
 
Two storage containers and four chiller units (part retrospective) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr J Davies (Agent) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
None 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3e) 
 

 f   Pendle Gate, 10A Knowland Drive, Milford-on-Sea (Application 
22/10657)  

  Details: 
 
Front extension; replace conservatory with extension; raise the ridge over 
the main part of the house 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mrs H Puckett (Applicant) 
Mr P Weston (Objector) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
 
 



 
PC 10 AUGUST 2022 
 

 

 
7 

 

Comment: 
 
Cllr Hopkins declared a non-pecuniary interest on the basis she had 
expressed views which may give the impression that she had pre-judged the 
application, and therefore would not be take part in the debate or vote. 
 
Cllr Hawkins declared a non-pecuniary interest as he had visited the 
property next door, but he had not expressed any opinion on the application. 
Cllr Hawkins had requested that the neighbour, Mr Westland have the 
opportunity to put his case forward with regard to the roof extension 
overshadowing his solar panels. He concluded that there were no grounds 
under common law to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak 
and to vote. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3f) 
 

 g   Copthorne, 5 Forest Gate, Langley, Fawley (Application 22/10695)  

  Details: 
 
Carport to front of property 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr M Carter (Applicant) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Glass declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Fawley Parish 
Council, which had commented on the application.  He concluded that there 
were no grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3g) 
 
 
 
 



 
PC 10 AUGUST 2022 
 

 

 
8 

 

 h   28 Hamtun Crescent, Totton (Application 22/10553)  

  Details: 
 
Single-storey side extension and rendering of side and rear elevations 
(Retrospective) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Crisell declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Totton Town 
Council, which had commented on the application.  She concluded that 
there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from remaining in 
the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3h) 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


